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RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1780
ANSWERED ON 11.12.2024


KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AND JAWAHAR NAVODAYA

VIDYALAYAS IN PUNJAB

1780  SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the existing functional Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) and Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas in the State of Punjab with total students and total teachers, district-wise, school-wise;

(b) whether Government have sanctioned any new KVs or Jawahar Navodaya

Vidyalayas in the State of Punjab in last five years;

(c) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) the details of the construction of sanctioned school infrastructure and timeline of their completion; and

(e) the details of the per meal cost of meal served to the residential students of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) At present, 52 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) and 23 Jawahar Navodaya

Vidyalayas (JNVs) are functioning in the State of Punjab. The district-wise and school-

wise details along with the details of total students and total teachers, in respect of these KVs and JNVs are at Annexure-I & II respectively.

(b) to (c) As per information received from Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS), 02

KVs namely IIT Ropar, District Roopnagar and Central University of Punjab, Ghudda, District Bathinda have been sanctioned and made functional in the State of Punjab in last five years.


The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one Jawahar

Navodaya Vidyalaya (JNV) in each district of the country. All the districts (as on 31.05.2014) of the States/UTs including the State of Punjab which have accepted the scheme, other than 6 districts with 100% urban population, have been covered under the scheme.


(d) Out of 52 KVs functioning in the State of Punjab, 40 KVs are functioning in permanent school buildings. For remaining 12 KVs, school buildings are at construction stage in respect of 11 KVs and for 01 KV land is yet to be provided by the concerned sponsoring authority in favour of KVS, as per norms. Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour of KVS by the sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings / estimates by construction agency, availability of funds and requisite approvals etc.

As per information received from Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS), all the 23

JNVs in the State of Punjab are functioning from permanent site.

(e) The norms for mess expenditure in JNVs for its students are as under:

S. No. Categories Norms

1 JNVs located at other than hard

and difficult areas

Rs. 2240.00 per student per month

(Rs. 74.67 per student per day)

2 JNVs located at hard and

difficult areas

Rs. 2546.00 per student per month

(Rs. 84.87 per student per day)

3 JNVs located at Extreme hard

and difficult station

Rs. 2672.00 per student per month

(Rs. 89.07 per student per day).

****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
1780 RAISED BY SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON
11.12.2024 REGARDING “KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AND JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS IN
PUNJAB”.


DISTRICT-WISE AND SCHOOL-WISE DETAILS ALONG WITH THE DETAILS OF

TOTAL STUDENTS AND TEACHERS IN RESPECT OF

KVs FUNCTIONING IN THE STATE OF PUNJAB


Name of District
Sl. No.

NAME OF KV
Total Number of regular
Teaching Staff In-position

Total
student

AMRITSAR
1.  NO. I Amritsar Cantt. &  74 2279

2. NO.III Amritsar New Cantt. 38 899

BARNALA 3. AFS Barnala 34 830

BATHINDA

4. NO. I Thimayya Marg Bhatinda 46 1301

5.  NO. IV Bhatinda 34 756

6.  NO. V Bhatinda 35 784

7. AFS NO.III Bhatinda 32 766

8.  CU Ghudda  4 190

FARIDKOT 9. Faridkot Cantt. 48 1183

FATEHGARH
SAHIB

10.
Reona Ucha 30 778

FAZILKA

11.  Abohar 22 419

12.  BSF Jalalabad 25 322

13.  BSF Fazilka 15 313

FEROZEPUR

14.  NO. I Ferozepur Cantt.  34 625

15.  NO. II Ferozepur Cantt. 31 622

16.  BSF KMS WALA 15 107

GURDASPUR
17. Tibri Cantt Gurdaspur 33 741

18.  BSF Shikar Pur 22 439

HOSHIARPUR 19.  Bhunga 34 783

JALANDHAR

20.  NO. I Adampur 48 1351

21.  NO. II Adampur 47 1201

22.  NO. I Jalandhar Cantt. 46 1432

23.  NO. II Jalandhar Cantt. 45 1408

24.  NO.III Jalandhar Cantt. 49 1428

25.  NO. IV (AFS) Jalandhar Cantt. 46 1397

26.  Suranassi 45 1499

27.  CRPF Saraikhas 21 374

KAPURTHALA

28.  NO.1 RCF Hussainpur 50 1344

29.  Kapurthala Cantt. 45 1311

30. RCF Kapurthala Hussainpur II 37 877

LUDHIANA

31.  Baddowal Cantt. 33 802

32.  AFS NO. I Halwara 49 1310

33. AFS NO. II Halwara


34 709

PATHANKOT

34.  Nangal Bhur 34 979

35.  AFS NO. 1 Pathankot 61 1862

36.  NO. II Army Pathankot 62 1862

37.  NO. III Pathankot 36 837

38.  NO IV Mamoon Cantt.  44 1189

PATIALA

39.  Nabha cantt. 20 405

40.  NO. I Patiala 48 1316

41.  NO. II DCW Patiala 49 1360

42.  NO. III Patiala 37 892

ROOPNAGAR
43.  IIT Ropar 15 391

44.  Khanpur 17 368

S.A.S NAGAR

45. Mullanpur Garibdas 24 432

46.  Zirakpur 39 1163

47.  Dappar 37 1026

48.  Mohali 38 1138

SANGRUR
49.  Ubhawal 15 385

50.  Sliet Longowal 26 490

TARN-TARAN
51.  BSF Bhikiwind 17 382

52.  BSF Amarkot 13 375

*****


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1780 RAISED BY SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY, HON’BLE MEMBER OF
PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 11.12.2024 REGARDING “KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AND
JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS IN PUNJAB”.


DISTRICT-WISE AND SCHOOL-WISE DETAILS ALONG WITH THE DETAILS OF

TOTAL STUDENTS AND TEACHERS IN RESPECT OF

JNVs FUNCTIONING IN THE STATE OF PUNJAB


Name of District

Sl. No.

NAME OF JNV

Total Number of
regular
Teaching Staff
In-position

Total student

AMRITSAR
1.  Amritsar - I 22 508

2.  Amritsar - II 24 474

BARNALA 3. Barnala 20 522

BHATINDA 4. Bhatinda 25 531

FATEHGARH SAHIB 5. Fatehgarh Sahib 23 438

FARIDKOT 6. Faridkot 24 507

FAZILKA 7. Fazilka 16 330

FEROZEPUR 8. Ferozepur 26 477

GURDASPUR 9. Gurdaspur 17 338

HOSHIARPUR 10. Hoshiarpur 26 524

JALANDHAR 11. Jalandhar 26 471

KAPURTHALA 12. Kapurthala 22 352

LUDHIANA 13.  Ludhiana 25 467

MANSA 14.  Mansa 24 476

MOGA 15.  Moga 27 519

S.A.S. NAGAR/
MOHALI

16.
S.A.S. Nagar/ Mohali 25 485

MUKTSAR 17.  Muktsar 26 505

PATHANKOT 18. Pathankot 22 512

PATIALA 19.  Patiala 27 473

RUPNAGAR/ ROPAR 20. Rupnagar/ Ropar 26 517

SANGRUR 21.  Sangrur 24 486

S.B.S. NAGAR 22.  S.B.S. Nagar 26 477

TARN-TARAN 23.  Tarn-Taran 26 461


******

